as opposed to shareholders, lower fuel prices, and lower labor costs
pressures.

(4.5)
(4.0)
(3.5)
(3.0)
(2.5)
(2.0)
(1.5)
(1.0)
(0.5)
0.0

3.0
3.2
3.4
3.6
3.8
4.0
4.2
4.4
4.6

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17

YTW
 DifferentialBo

nd
/In

de
x

YT
W

YTW Differential (RHS) HY AIrlines (LHS)

AAL 4 5/8 03/01/20

June 15, 2017  United States: Credit Research

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 18

American Axle & Manufacturing

Ticker AXL GS Rating Underperform Capitalization ($, mn) Debt Maturities ($, mn)
Analyst Justine Fisher Sector Auto Parts Amount x EBITDA FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Phone 212‐357‐6711 LTM Date 3/31/2017 Revolver 0 0.0x  $43 $18 $403 $1 $401 NA
Email Justine.fisher@gs.com Term Loans 1,650 1.5x

Secured Notes 0 0.0x
Company Description Other 50 0.0x  Benchmark Bond Performance

Total Secured Debt 1,700 1.5x
Unsecured Debt 2,535 2.3x
Total Debt 4,235 3.8x

Cash 1,543 1.4x
Net Debt 2,692 2.4x

Market Cap 1,747 1.6x
Risks to Our Views Enterprise Value 4,438 4.0x

*LTM debt, Revenue and EBITDA is pro forma and

includes new TL & MPG Acquisition

Summary Financials ($, mn) Liquidity ($, mn) Relative Value AXL GT NAV MTOR DAN
FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E LTM RC Commitment 524 GS Rating U IL OP OP NC

Revenue 3,903 3,948 6,053 6,303 6,644 RC Drawn & LC O/S (16) Gross Lvg 3.8x  2.2x  14.5x  3.2x
  YoY % Chg 5.6%  1.2%  53.3%  4.1%  RC Available 507 Net Lvg 2.4x  1.8x  11.8x  2.7x

 RC Maturity 04/06/22 EV/EBITDA 4.0x  5.1x  18.9x  7.3x
EBITDA 570 617 1,045 1,047 1,104 Other Liquidity 0 LTV (Net Debt/EV) 60.6% 36.3% 59.5% 37.7%
  Margin 14.6%  15.6%  17.3%  16.6%  16.6%  Cash 1,543 YTD Equity Return (18.6%)  12.1%  (13.3%)  27.6%
  YoY % Chg 19.7%  8.1%  69.4%  0.2%  Total Liquidity 2,051 Dividend Yield NA 1.2% NA NA

Capex (194) (223) (435) (504) (144) Agency Ratings Coupon 6.250% 5.125% 8.250% 6.250% 5.500%
FCF 184 185 291 303 236 CFR BB‐/B1 Maturity 4/1/2025 11/15/2023 11/1/2021 2/15/2024 12/15/2024
Excess FCF 181 179 259 267 230 Outlook Stable/Stable Ranking Senior Senior Senior Senior Senior
Cash 283 481 253 206 1,543 Amount ($, mn) 700 1,000 1,450 450 425
Total Debt 1,379 1,404 4,157 3,829 4,235 Tranche Ratings B2/B Ba3/BB Caa1/CCC+ B2/B B1/BB
Net Debt 1,097 923 3,904 3,623 2,692 Bond Price $99.57 $105.27 $101.13 $104.82 $104.88

YTW (%) 6.32% 3.06% 5.07% 5.02% 4.47%
Gross Lvg 2.4x  2.3x  4.0x  3.7x  3.8x  Workout Date 4/1/2025 11/15/2018 11/1/2017 2/15/2021 12/15/2022
Net Lvg 1.9x  1.5x  3.7x  3.5x  2.4x  STW (bp) 427 176 503 365 278
Int. Cov 5.7x  6.6x  5.8x  4.8x  11.6x  5‐yr CDS (bp) 380 105 393 241 NA

American Axle & Manufacturing is a global supplier of the automotive
industry. It manufactures driveline, drivetrain systems and related
components, chassis modules for light trucks, SUVs, crossover vehicles,
passenger cars and commercial vehicles.

Faster‐than‐expected revenue growth from new products, debt
repayment along with potential refinancing of callable bonds.

(9.0)
(8.0)
(7.0)
(6.0)
(5.0)
(4.0)
(3.0)
(2.0)
(1.0)
0.0

4.0
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.5
7.0
7.5
8.0

March-17 April-17 May-17

YTW
 DifferentialBo

nd
/In

de
x

YT
W

YTW Differential (RHS) HY Auto Suppliers (LHS)

AXL 6 1/4 04/01/25

[…]

The primary risks to our view are DMG’s ability to outperform
expectations, or if managed care/gov't reimbursement pricing were to
impove.

(0.2)
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6

4.0
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.5
7.0
7.5
8.0

Jan-17 Mar-17 May-17

YTW
 DifferentialBo

nd
/In

de
x

YT
W

YTW Differential (RHS) HY Healthcare (LHS)

DVA 5 05/01/25

June 15, 2017  United States: Credit Research

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 44

Dell Technologies Inc.

Ticker DELL GS Rating Outperform Capitalization ($, mn) Debt Maturities ($, mn)
Analyst Franklin Jarman Sector Hardware Amount x EBITDA CY17 CY18 CY19 CY20 CY21 CY22
Phone 212‐902‐7537 LTM Date 1/31/2017 Revolver 375 4.4x  $3,500 $5,400 $4,350 $2,000 $10,776 $0
Email franklin.jarman@gs.com Term Loans 11,263 4.4x

Secured Notes 20,000 4.4x
Company Description Other 7,464 4.4x  Benchmark Bond Performance

Total Secured Debt 39,102 4.4x
Unsecured Debt 11,254 5.7x
Total Debt 50,356 5.7x

Cash 7,089 (0.8x)
Net Debt 43,267 4.9x

Market Cap NA NA
Risks to Our Views Enterprise Value NA NA

Summary Financials ($, mn), pro forma for EMC Liquidity ($, mn) Relative Value DELL WDC MU MSCC AMD
FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E LTM RC Commitment 3,150 GS Rating OP U IL NC IL

PF Revenue* 74,259 74,786 75,998 77,570 74,786 RC Drawn & LC O/S (375) Gross Lvg 5.7x  3.0x  2.5x  4.1x  8.2x
  YoY % Chg (3.1%)  0.7%  1.6%  2.1%  RC Available 2,775 Net Lvg 4.9x  1.7x  1.7x  3.7x  2.7x

 RC Maturity 09/07/21 EV/EBITDA NA 8.1x  8.8x  15.5x  71.3x
PF EBITDA* 8,843 8,883 7,876 8,773 8,883 Other Liquidity 0 LTV (Net Debt/EV) NA 22.0% 19.5% 23.9% 3.8%
  Margin 11.9%  11.9%  10.4%  11.3%  11.9%  Cash 7,089 YTD Equity Return NA 33.1%  45.5%  (5.9%)  10.1%
  YoY % Chg (10.4%)  0.5%  (11.3%)  11.4%  Total Liquidity 9,864 Dividend Yield NA 2.2% NA NA NA

Capex 1,557 1,346 1,394 1,424 1,346 Agency Ratings Coupon 7.125% 10.500% 5.500% 9.125% 7.000%
FCF 3,885 1,009 1,651 3,439 1,009 CFR Ba1/NR Maturity 6/15/2024 4/1/2024 2/1/2025 4/15/2023 7/1/2024
Excess FCF 1,237 556 1,451 3,039 556 Outlook STABLE/N.A. Ranking Senior Senior Senior Senior Senior
Cash 13,850 7,089 5,545 4,354 7,089 Amount ($, mn) 1,625 3,332 519 250 389
Total Debt NA 50,356 47,360 43,131 50,356 Tranche Ratings Ba2/BB Ba2/BB+ Ba3/BB B2/B+ Caa1/B‐
Net Debt NA 43,267 41,816 38,777 43,267 Bond Price $111.13 $117.75 $105.13 $116.00 $106.13

YTW (%) 3.90 4.39 4.21 2.99 5.44
Gross Lvg NA 5.7x  6.0x  4.9x  5.7x  Workout Date 6/15/2019 4/1/2019 8/1/2019 1/15/2019 7/1/2019
Net Lvg NA 4.9x  5.3x  4.4x  4.9x  STW (bp) 258 310 288 173 412
Int. Cov NA 5.5x  4.1x  4.9x  5.5x  5‐yr CDS (bp) 285 NA NA NA 205
* Includes 81% of VMware

Dell Technologies, created through the acquisition of EMC Corp by Dell
Inc., is the world’s largest privately‐controlled technology company. The
combined entity offers hardware solutions across PCs, storage and
servers, as well as software solutions through VMware, SecureWorks,
Pivotal, Virtustream and RSA. The company generates 48% sales from
PCs, 23% from storage, 13% from servers, and 9% from VMware, and 4%
from networking.

Downside risks include: weaker cash flow from prolonged margin
pressure; server/storage headwinds; M&A; negative cash conversion
driving working capital burn during a down cycle.

[…]

Downside: Weaker equipment rental market, potential risk from Hertz
restructuring.

(7.0)
(6.0)
(5.0)
(4.0)
(3.0)
(2.0)
(1.0)
0.0
1.0

5.0

5.5

6.0

6.5

7.0

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17

YTW
 DifferentialBo

nd
/In

de
x

YT
W

YTW Differential (RHS) HY Services (LHS)

HERCRE 7 3/4 06/01/24

June 15, 2017  United States: Credit Research

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 62

Hertz Global Holdings

Ticker HTZ GS Rating Underperform Capitalization ($, mn) Debt Maturities ($, mn)
Analyst Justine Fisher Sector Rentals Amount x EBITDA FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Phone 212‐357‐6711 LTM Date 3/31/2017 Revolver 0 0.0x  $8 $266 $457 $707 $507 NA
Email Justine.fisher@gs.com Term Loans 450 1.1x

Secured Notes 1,250 3.0x
Company Description Other 1,250 0.0x  Benchmark Bond Performance

Total Secured Debt 1,700 4.1x
Unsecured Debt 2,255 5.4x
Total Debt 3,955 9.5x

Cash 785 1.9x
Net Debt 3,170 7.6x

Market Cap 826 2.0x
Risks to Our Views Enterprise Value 3,996 9.6x

*LTM Debt numbers are pro forma for 2nd lien deal

Summary Financials ($, mn) Liquidity ($, mn) Relative Value HTZ CAR URI HERCRE ENTERP
FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E LTM RC Commitment 1,700 GS Rating U IL IL OP NC

Revenue 10,535 8,803 8,699 8,865 8,736 RC Drawn & LC O/S (761) Gross Lvg 9.5x  5.2x  2.8x  5.1x
  YoY % Chg (4.6%)  (16.4%)  (1.2%)  1.9%  RC Available 939 Net Lvg 7.6x  4.0x  2.6x  5.0x

 RC Maturity 06/30/21 EV/EBITDA 9.6x  6.6x  6.0x  7.5x
EBITDA 1,138 553 292 388 415 Other Liquidity 984 LTV (Net Debt/EV) 79.3% 60.6% 43.9% 66.7%
  Margin 10.8%  6.3%  3.4%  4.4%  4.8%  Cash 785 YTD Equity Return (54.2%)  (35.6%)  0.4%  (7.2%)
  YoY % Chg 72.4%  (51.4%)  (47.1%)  32.8%  Total Liquidity 2,708 Dividend Yield NA NA NA NA

Capex (3,216) (2,268) (1,052) (150) (2,522) Agency Ratings Coupon 5.500% 6.375% 5.750% 7.750% 3.850%
FCF 372 (60) (262) (63) (218) CFR B+/B2 Maturity 10/15/2024 4/1/2024 11/15/2024 6/1/2024 11/15/2024
Excess FCF 372 (60) (262) (63) (218) Outlook Stable/Stable Ranking Senior Senior Senior 2nd lien Senior
Cash 486 816 690 592 785 Amount ($, mn) 800 350 850 563 750
Total Debt 6,057 3,895 3,948 3,931 3,955 Tranche Ratings B3/B‐ B1/BB‐ B1/BB‐ B3/B+ Baa1/BBB+
Net Debt 5,571 3,079 3,258 3,339 3,170 Bond Price $76.90 $98.88 $106.17 $107.75 $103.71

YTW (%) 10.02% 6.58% 3.83% 5.93% 3.26%
Gross Lvg 5.3x  7.0x  13.5x  10.1x  9.5x  Workout Date 10/15/2024 4/1/2024 5/15/2019 6/1/2022 8/15/2024
Net Lvg 4.9x  5.6x  11.1x  8.6x  7.6x  STW (bp) 800 465 247 421 133
Int. Cov 3.1x  1.6x  1.2x  1.5x  1.3x  5‐yr CDS (bp) 1,120 550 190 NA NA

Hertz Global Holdings offers rental cars for both on‐airport, off‐airport
customers and fleet management solutions for corporations. Its has
around 20‐25% market share, competing primarily with Enterprise (~50%)
and AvisBudget (20‐25%).

Upside: Better residual values, higher industry pricing, and higher cash
flow from fleet.

(9.0)
(8.0)
(7.0)
(6.0)
(5.0)
(4.0)
(3.0)
(2.0)
(1.0)
0.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17

YTW
 DifferentialBo

nd
/In

de
x

YT
W

YTW Differential (RHS) HY Services (LHS)

HTZ 5 1/2 10/15/24

June 15, 2017  United States: Credit Research

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 63

Hughes Satellite Systems

Ticker SATS Not Covered Capitalization ($, mn) Debt Maturities ($, mn)
Contact Jason Kim Sector Cable & Sat Amount x EBITDA FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

[…]

Downside risks include pricing pressure, larger‐than‐expected cash burn
and capex needs.

(1.0)
(0.8)
(0.6)
(0.4)
(0.2)
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6

4.0
4.5
5.0
5.5
6.0
6.5
7.0
7.5
8.0

Jan-17 Mar-17 May-17

YTW
 DifferentialBo

nd
/In

de
x

YT
W

YTW Differential (RHS) HY Telecom (LHS)

S 7 5/8 02/15/25

June 15, 2017  United States: Credit Research

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 109

SuperValu

Ticker SVU   GS Rating In‐Line Capitalization ($, mn) Debt Maturities ($, mn)
Analyst Kristen McDuffy Sector Retail Amount x EBITDA FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22
Phone 212‐357‐6157 LTM Date 2/25/2017 Revolver 0 0.0x  $0 $0 $0 $0 $400 $1,401
Email kristen.mcduffy@gs.com Term Loans 839 1.7x

Secured Notes 0 0.0x
Company Description Other 212 0.4x  Benchmark Bond Performance

Total Secured Debt 1,051 2.1x
Unsecured Debt 750 1.5x
Total Debt 1,801 3.6x

Cash 332
Net Debt 1,469 2.9x

Market Cap 1,055 2.1x
Risks to Our Views Enterprise Value 2,524 5.0x

*TL balance adjusted for new deal and delayed draw, using

LTM EBITDA (not inclusive of PF Unified EBITDA).

Summary Financials ($, mn) Liquidity ($, mn) Relative Value SVU   TFM ALBLLC TOMA
FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E LTM RC Commitment 1,000 GS Rating IL OP NC NC

Revenue 12,907 12,480 13,340 13,814 12,480 RC Drawn & LC O/S (53) Gross Lvg 2.9x  4.7x  4.4x  6.7x
  YoY % Chg (28.0%)  (3.3%)  6.9%  3.5%  RC Available 748 Net Lvg 2.3x  4.3x  3.9x  6.5x

 RC Maturity 02/03/21 EV/EBITDA 3.5x  NA NA NA
EBITDA 557 507 468 575 507 Other Liquidity 0 LTV (Net Debt/EV) 58.2% NA NA NA
  Margin 4.3%  4.1%  3.5%  4.2%  4.1%  Cash 332 YTD Equity Return (15.8%)  NA NA NA
  YoY % Chg (29.4%)  (9.0%)  (7.7%)  23.0%  Total Liquidity 1,080 Dividend Yield NA NA NA NA

Capex (158) (182) (182) (200) (182) Agency Ratings Coupon 6.750% 9.750% 5.750% 8.000%
FCF 31 180 65 136 180 CFR B1/B+ Maturity 6/1/2021 5/1/2023 3/15/2025 6/15/2022
Excess FCF 31 180 65 136 180 Outlook STABLE/STABLE Ranking Senior Secured Senior Senior
Cash 42 332 354 416 332 Amount ($, mn) 400 800 1,250 560
Total Debt 2,514 1,475 1,785 1,776 1,475 Tranche Ratings B3/B‐ B3/B‐ B3/B+ Caa1/CCC+
Net Debt 2,472 1,143 1,431 1,360 1,143 Bond Price $102.50 $89.00 $100.25 $83.75
Rent‐Adj Debt 3,098 2,027 2,553 2,544 2,027

YTW (%) 5.39 12.44 5.69 12.31
Gross Lvg 4.5x  2.9x  3.8x  3.1x  2.9x  Workout Date 6/1/2019 5/1/2023 3/15/2025 6/15/2022
Net Lvg 4.4x  2.3x  3.1x  2.4x  2.3x  STW (bp) 382 1,041 383 1,059
Rent‐Adj Lvg 4.9x  3.5x  4.5x  3.8x  3.5x
Net Rent‐Adj Lvg 4.9x  2.9x  3.9x  3.2x  2.9x  5‐yr CDS (bp) 475 NA 250 NA
Int. Cov 2.9x  2.8x  4.4x  5.1x  2.8x

SuperValu is the largest public grocery wholesaler in the United States.
Following its acquisition of Unified (expected to close this summer), SVU will
operate in 46 states as a wholesale distributor of products to independent
grocery store operators, regional chains, and the military. The company also
operates retail grocery stores under the Shoppers, Cub Foods, Farm Fresh,
Shop 'n Save and Hornbacher's banners.

To the upside: operational improvement. To the downside: further leveraging
acquisitions or if deflationary pressures persist.

(0.5)

0.0